Pre F/S and Perfil, and 3) each of 23 projects.  The result is also presented in Table 2.10-4 and
summarized as follows.

 Consolidation of 23 projects: indicates 38% of EIRR, above the level of discount rate of
11%

 Consolidation of SNIP level of F/S, Per-F/S and Perfil: indicates 48%, 33% and 19% of
EIRR, also above the level of discount rate of 11% respectively

 Generally, F/S projects indicate larger EIRR because of higher cost effectiveness derived
from economic scale; that is, relatively lower project cost compared with high level of
waste amount generated by the larger population size in the areas.

 In contrary, perfil projects indicate smaller EIRR because of lower cost effectiveness.  As
is obvious, the project of Aymaraes, only one municipality with a result of negative EIRR,
is a typical example.

The Preparatory Survey on Solid Waste Management Program in the Republic of Peru
Final Report

NIPPON KOEI CO., LTD.  2-114 NIPPON KOEI LAC CO., LTD.
YACHIYO ENGINEERING CO., LTD.

Table 2.10-4  Result of Economic Evaluation

NPV (S/.000)

Sensitivity Analysis
(variation to reach

the breakeven EIRR
of 11% ) Classification

Cost Benefit Net

EIRR

Cost
increase

Benefit
decrease

Program (Draft) 470,384 676,253 205,870 33% 43% -30%
Consolidation of 23 JICA projects 447,857 676,253 228,396 38% 50% -33%

a Consolidation of 6 F/S level
projects 218,622 363,480 144,858 48% 66% -39%

b Consolidation of 9 Pre-F/S level
projects 167,235 239,310 72,075 33% 42% -29%

c Consolidation of 8 Perfil level
projects 62,000 73,463 11,463 19% 18% -15%

Each of 23 JICA projects
1 PUNO F/S 30,155 57,553 27,398 60% 91% -48%
2 JULIACA F/S 43,955 84,642 40,687 60% 92% -48%
3 PIURA  F/S 63,094 107,165 44,071 56% 70% -41%
4 NUEVO CHIMBOTE  Pre

F/S 19,168 34,012 14,844 48% 77% -44%

5 TUMBES Pre
F/S 24,630 41,016 16,386 51% 67% -40%

6 SULLANA F/S 34,454 46,996 12,542 36% 36% -27%
7 ABANCAY Perfil 13,205 17,900 4,695 30% 35% -26%
8 HUANUCO  F/S 21,592 31,909 10,317 32% 48% -32%
9 PAITA Pre

F/S 14,915 24,010 9,095 44% 61% 38%

10 P. MALDONADO Pre
F/S 20,610 23,129 2,519 17% 12% -11%

11 TALARA Pre
F/S 19,524 25,313 5,789 26% 29% -22%

12 MOYOBAMBA Pre
F/S 15,584 19,776 4,192 23% 27% -21%

13 TARAPOTO  F/S 25,373 35,216 9,842 31% 38% -28%
14 CHACHAPOYAS Perfil 9,103 9,724 621 14% 6% -5%
15 ILAVE Perfil 6,119 11,347 5,228 47% 85% -46%
16 AZANGARO Perfil 4,542 5,411 869 19% 19% -16%
17 CHINCHA Perfil 16,828 18,290 1,461 17% 8% -8%
18 SECHURA Pre

F/S 11,388 17,466 6,078 34% 53% -34%

19 HUACHO Pre
F/S 24,588 36,299 11,711 39% 47% -32%

20 TARMA Perfil 11,109 11,830 721 15% 5% -5%
21 FERRENAFE Perfil 10,049 10,049 0 11% - -
22 SANTIAGO Perfil 4,339 5,641 1,303 23% 29% -22%
23 AYMARAES Perfil 3,535 1,561 -1,973 - - -

Note: Cost of administration by UEP and international consultant service is included in the Program, but not in the Projects.
Source: PIP of 23 projects and Program F/S (draft)

(2) Sensitivity Analysis

The following methodology was applied for sensitivity analysis in this Preparatory Survey.

The Preparatory Survey on Solid Waste Management Program in the Republic of Peru
Final Report

NIPPON KOEI CO., LTD.  2-115 NIPPON KOEI LAC CO., LTD.
YACHIYO ENGINEERING CO., LTD.

Variation 1: increase of Program cost
Variation 2: decrease of Program benefit

Both variations are apportioned respectively to define the breakeven point of EIRR until